LEGISLATIVE BILL 21

Approved by the Governor February 10, 1997

Introduced by Cudaback, 36

AN ACT relating to the Motor Vehicle Operator's License Act; to amend section 60-4,181, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996; to change provisions relating to state identification cards; to provide an operative date; to repeal the original section; and to declare an emergency. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 60-4,181, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996, is amended to read:

60-4,181. (1) A state identification card shall be issued by the county treasurer after the person requesting the card (a) files an application with the county treasurer an examining officer, (b) furnishes two forms of proof of identification described in section 60-484, and (c) pays a fee to the county treasurer of fifteen dollars for a card which will be valid for three years or more, eleven dollars and twenty-five cents for a card which will be valid two years or more but less than three years, seven dollars and fifty cents for a card which will be valid for one year or more but less than two years, and three dollars and seventy-five cents for a card which will be valid for less than one year. Two dollars and seventy-five cents for a card which will be value for less than one year. Two dollars and seventy-five cents of the fee shall be credited to the general fund of the county and shall be included in the report of fees required by law by the county treasurer. An amount of the fee shall be remitted to the State Treasurer by the county treasurer for credit to the Department of Motor Vehicles Cash Fund as follows: Four dollars for a card which will be valid for three years or more; two dollars and fifty cents for a card which will be valid two years or more but less than three years; and one dollar and fifty cents for a card which will be valid for one years or more but less than two years. The balance of the fee shall be remitted to the State Treasurer by the county treasurer and credited to the General Fund. The state identification card shall contain the anatomical gift information specified in section 60-494.

(2) The application shall include the name, age, post office address, place of residence, date of birth, sex, and physical description of the applicant, the voter registration portion pursuant to section 32-308, and the following: Do you wish to register to vote as part of this application process?

OPTIONAL - YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO ANSWER ANY OF THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS:

(a) Do you wish to make an anatomical gift?* If so, please complete the following:

I give:

(i) any needed organs or tissues.(ii) only the following organs or tissues

(specify the organ or tissue) for transplantation, therapy, or medical or dental education or research. (iii) my body for anatomical study if needed.**

*An anatomical gift means a gift of all or any part of your body for transplantation, therapy, or medical or dental education or research. For transplantation, therapy, or medical or dental education or researcn. For purposes of an anatomical gift, parts of your body include organs, tissues, eyes, bones, arteries, blood, other fluids, and other portions of the human body. You may make an anatomical gift if you are of sound mind. The anatomical gift is effective upon your death and the consent of your next of kin, guardian, or other person as listed in section 71-4802. **In order for you to donate your body to the State Anatomical Board, you must complete a bequeathal form which is available from the board.

Signature of Donor	Date of Birth of Donor
Date Signed	City and State
Witness	 Witness

 The director may summarily cancel any state identification card, and any judge or magistrate may order a state identification card canceled in a judgment of conviction, if the application for the card contains any false or fraudulent statements which were deliberately and knowingly made as to any matter material to the issuance of the card or if the application does not contain required or correct information. Any state identification card so obtained shall be void from the date of issuance. Any judgment of conviction ordering cancellation of a state identification card shall be transmitted to the director who shall cancel the card.

Sec. 2. This act becomes operative on July 1, 1997. Sec. 3. Original section 60-4,181, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996, is repealed.

Sec. 4. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and approved according to law.